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FFYY  22000044  FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000055
Operating Budget $33,689,758 $40,789,914 $43,573,412 6.8
FTEs 252.4 364.5 381.0 4.5

The mission of the Department of Motor Vehicles is to provide
quality services to individual and organizational customers to
ensure the safe operation of motor vehicles and promote public
safety.

■ Attract, train, empower, communicate and
recognize/reward a diverse workforce in a
manner that results in a customer-friendly,
highly skilled and effective workforce, as evi-
denced by: 
- 90 percent of DMV employees receiving

customer service training. 
■ Improve the ability of DMV services to meet

a diversifying and changing population, as
evidenced by: 
- allowing on-line payment for all violation

types; 
- a 25 percent increase in the number of

vehicle, commercial, and citizen driver
services obtained on-line; 

- ensuring 95 percent of all inspection
lanes are available during service hours.

■ Make it simpler, easier and faster to do busi-
ness with DMV, as evidenced by: 
- completing 80 percent of adjudication,

driver, vehicle, and commercial services
transactions in one visit; 

- completing 85 percent of adjudication,
driver and commercial services visits
within 50 minutes or less. 

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Improve and enhance/expand customer and

stakeholder education and awareness to
ensure that accurate and consistent informa-
tion and services are provided to our cus-
tomers, as evidenced by: 
- 85 percent of all calls to the agency call

center are being answered within 2.5
minutes; 

- 85 percent of all agency correspondence
via U.S. mail and email are being
answered within two business days.

■ Develop, implement and evaluate systems,
program, policies, and procedures to ensure
the safety, integrity and security of DMV
assets, as evidenced by: 4 percent of all DMV
transactions being randomly audited; 
- 85 percent of DMV employees receiving

fraud detection training;
- one internal business process audit being

conducted for each of DMV's activities
(or programs).

Department of Motor Vehicles
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Table KV0-2
FY 2006 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

General Fund

Local Fund 194 173 246 254 8 3.3

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 92 79 113 122 8 7.4

Total for General Fund 286 252 360 376 16 64.6

Intra-District Funds

Intra-district Funds 0 0 5 5 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 0 5 5 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 286 252 365 381 16 4.5

Funding by Source
Tables KV0-1 and 2 show the sources of funds and FTEs by fund type for the Department of Motor
Vehicles.

Table KV0-1
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

Local Fund 29,789 27,154 28,526 31,069 2,543 8.9

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 5,531 5,830 12,107 12,342 236 1.9

Total for General Fund 35,320 32,984 40,632 43,412 2,779 6.8

Federal Grant Fund 0 706 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 0 706 0 0 0 0.0

Intra-district Funds 0 0 157 162 4 2.6

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 0 157 162 4 2.6

Gross Funds 35,320 33,690 40,790 43,573 2,783 6.8



■ Leverage technology to improve our proce-
dures to ensure the accurate and efficient
delivery of services, as evidenced by: limiting
any system unavailability to no longer than
30 minutes.

■ Define and communicate core mission to
stakeholders and customers, and be active
participants when outside mandates are
imposed.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $43,573,412 represent-
ing an increase of $2,783,498, or 6.8 percent,

over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$40,789,914.  There are 381 FTEs for the
agency, an increase of 16.5 FTEs, or 4.5 percent,
over FY 2005.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds - The proposed budget is
$31,069,342 an increase of $2,543,424 or 8.9
percent, over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$28,525,918.  There are 254.4 FTEs, an increase
of 8.1 FTEs, or 3.3 percent over the FY 2005
approved level.  Changes from the FY 2005
approved budget are:

Department of Motor Vehicles
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table KV0-3 shows the FY 2006 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table KV0-3
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 10,205 9,171 14,645 15,488 843 5.8

12 Regular Pay - Other 568 1,577 190 0 -190 -100.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 44 128 53 298 245 465.6

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,996 2,125 2,714 2,915 201 7.4

15 Overtime Pay 154 192 709 519 -190 -26.8

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 12,967 13,193 18,310 19,218 909 5.0

20 Supplies and Materials 276 339 886 1,005 119 13.4

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 430 309 707 966 259 36.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 598 401 576 678 102 17.8

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 1,804 1,834 1,167 1,590 422 36.2

33 Janitorial Services 92 62 137 204 67 49.0

34 Security Services 1,153 1,711 1,457 1,678 221 15.1

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 0 172 251 79 45.7

40 Other Services and Charges 3,687 3,119 3,229 2,836 -394 -12.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 13,900 12,455 13,010 14,178 1,168 9.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 412 267 1,138 969 -168 -14.8

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 22,353 20,497 22,480 24,355 1,875 8.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 35,320 33,690 40,790 43,573 2,783 6.8
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ments.  These increases are offset by a
decrease of $832,069 due to target
adjustments outlined in the following
program budget summaries.

- A net increase of $1,560,068 in contrac-
tual costs primarily due to an increase of
$1,901,800 due to de-linking the ticket
processing and adjudication functions
from the One Done Initiative; and a net
increase of $199,268 for various con-
tracts.  These increases are offset by a
decrease of $541,000 due to target
adjustments outlined in the following
program summaries.

- A net increase of $294,851 in fixed costs,
including an increase of $370,265 due to
de-linking the ticket processing and adju-
dication functions from the One Done
Initiative, offset by a reduction of

- A net increase of $480,488 in personal
services primarily due to an increase of
$720,000 to support the additional 17
FTEs due to de-linking the ticket pro-
cessing and adjudication functions from
the  One Done Initiative; and base salary
increases totaling $592,557 to reflect the
Department's participation in the city-
wide Labor/Management Classification
and Compensation Task Force, updating
and standardizing front-line position
descriptions, allowing for expanded cross
training and defined improved career lad-
ders.  Long-term temporary and term
positions were converted to permanent,
and nearly every position was affected
with a change in grade and/or step, along
with commensurate benefits adjust-

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Department of Motor Vehicles has the following program
structure.

Figure KV0-1
Department of Motor Vehicles
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$75,414 to transfer costs to Special
Purpose Revenue funds.

- A net increase of $208,017 in equipment,
supplies, and costs for other services.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds - The proposed
budget is $12,342,493 an increase of $235,980,
or 1.9 percent, over the FY 2005 approved bud-
get of $12,106,513. There are 121.6 FTEs, an
increase of 8.4 FTEs, or 7.4 percent over the FY
2005 approved level.  Changes from the FY 2005
approved budget are:  

- A net increase of $424,302 in personal
services primarily due to an increase of
$242,400 redirected from nonpersonal
services for 5 FTEs to enhance DMV's
revenue collection efforts; and base salary
increases totaling $181,902 to reflect the
Department's participation in the city-
wide Labor/Management Classification
and Compensation Task Force, updating
and standardizing front-line position
descriptions, allowing for expanded cross
training and defined improved career lad-
ders.  Long-term temporary and term
positions were converted to permanent,
and nearly every position was affected
with a change in grade and/or step, along
with commensurate benefits adjust-
ments.  

- A net decrease of $242,400 in contractu-
al services, equipment and other services
redirected to personal services.

- A net increase of $854,963 in fixed costs,
including $277,909 in energy, $100,000
in telecommunications, $374,266 in
rent, and a net increase of $102,788 for
janitorial and security services primarily
based on an increased use of Special
Purpose Revenue funds to support
applicable operations.

- A decrease of $220,143 in contractual
costs primarily based on current contrac-
tual obligations.
A decrease of $530,742 in equipment,
supplies, and other services costs.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $161,577 an increase of
$4,094 or 2.6 percent, over the FY 2005
approved budget of $157,483.  There are 5 FTEs
funded by Intra-District sources, no change from
FY 2005.  Changes from the FY 2005 approved
budget are:

- An increase of $4,094 to support a
Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) with other District agencies to
provide vehicle inspection services to the
vehicle fleet of the District of Columbia
government.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Department of Motor Vehicles is commit-
ted to the following programs:

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $12,187,615 $13,676,702

FTEs 62.0 59.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Adjudication Services program processes
tickets, provides noticing, and provides hearing
and hearing support services to residents and
non-residents in order to render timely and legal-
ly sound decisions on parking or moving viola-
tions and motor vehicle and driver licensing priv-
ileges. The goal is to ensure the proper processing
of violation and penalty payments resulting from
the related infractions.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Adjudication Services program
gross funds budget is $13,676,702, an increase of
$1,489,087 or 12.2 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget of $12,187,615.  This change
includes a Local funds increase of $1,489,087.
The gross budget supports 59 FTEs, a decrease
of 3 FTEs from the FY 2005 approved level.  

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- A decrease of $660,000 and 3 FTEs in
the Hearings activity to eliminate in-per-
son hearings for parking tickets. 
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- An increase of $1,895,000 in the Ticket
Processing activity to increase the existing
contract for ticket processing, due to de-
linking the ticket processing and adjudi-
cation functions from the One Done
Initiative.

- An increase of $254,087 due primarily to
increased personal services costs associat-
ed with reclassification adjustments.

This program has 3 activities: 
■ Hearings - provides fair and equitable

reviews of ticket and permit violations for
respondents so that they can resolve out-
standing issues of liability.   

■ Hearings Support - provides intake, data
review, records management and administra-
tive support functions to ensure accurate
records and transmittal of information in
support of adjudication hearings.   

■ Ticket Processing - processes ticket informa-
tion to create and maintain a database, pro-
vides scheduled noticing and information to
residents and non-residents of the District of
Columbia, and processes, and tracks fine and
penalty payments.  The Ticket Processing
activity consists of one service:
- Ticket Processing with an FY 2006 total

gross funds budget of $9,660,411 and 1
FTE.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Adjudication Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Wanda Butler, Administrator
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director, Lucinda

Babers, Deputy Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of  DMV locations conducting
hearing services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY2005. will be eliminated due to the
delinking of the ticket processing and adjudication functions from the
One-Done Initiative.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of adjudication services com-
pleted in one visit

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 75 80 80

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 1.3:  Percent of adjudication services com-
pleted within 50 minutes or less

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 85 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 1.4:  Percent increase of on-line ticket and fee
payments

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A 8 8

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2006-2007 targets repre-
sent an 8% change over the FY 2005 number of online payments.

Measure 1.5:  Percent of on-line ticket contesting
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: The services to provide on-line ticket contesting are under devel-
opment in FY 2005, thus no target has been assigned.

VVeehhiiccllee  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $9,608,300 $9,383,290

FTEs 126.0 133.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Vehicle Services program provides certifica-
tion and inspection services to residents and non-
residents so that they may legally drive, park or
sell their vehicles in the District of Columbia.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Vehicle Services program gross
funds budget is $9,383,290, a decrease of
$225,010 or 2.3 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $9,608,300.  This change
includes a Local funds increase of $88,301, a



Key Result Measures
Program 2: Vehicle Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director, Lucinda

Babers, Deputy Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent reduction in the number of
required vehicle services visits over FY2004 base year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 35 38 38

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2007 target is the same
value as FY 2006 target.

Measure 2.2:  Percent of  requests for vehicle services
completed in one visit

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 75 80 80

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 2.3:  Percent increase in the number of vehi-
cle services obtained on-line, over prior fiscal year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 50 25 25

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2007 target is the same
value as the FY 2006 target.

Measure 2.4:  Percent of inspection lanes available
during service hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 95 95 95

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Special Purpose Revenue funds decrease of
$317,405, and an Intra-District funds increase of
$4,094. The gross budget supports 133 FTEs, an
increase of 7 FTEs over the FY 2005 approved
level.  Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- An increase of $220,000 and 5 FTEs in
the Registration activity, due to de-link-
ing the ticket processing and adjudication
functions from the  One Done Initiative.

- A decrease of $197,000 in the
Registration activity, as a result of issuing
only one tag per vehicle.

- A decrease of $115,000 in the
Registration activity to reduce the pro-
curement costs of temporary vehicle tags
by 50 percent.

- A decrease of $147,000 in the
Registration activity to eliminate the
option of cash payments for licensing.

- A net increase of $13,990 due primarily
to salary increases.

This program has two activities:
■ Inspections - provides safety and emission

inspection services to residents and non-resi-
dents so that they can receive a timely vehicle
inspection to facilitate reduced auto emis-
sions and safer vehicles.  The Inspections
activity consists of two services:
- Inspections - provides safety and emission

inspection services to residents.  The FY
2006 budget for this service includes a
gross funds total of $5,395,334 and 69
FTEs.

- Inspection Support - provides physical
and system infrastructure support for
vehicle inspection facilities.  The FY 2006
budget for this service includes a gross
funds total of $1,984,743 and 31 FTEs. 

■ Titles and Registration - provides legal certi-
fication services to residents and non-resi-
dents by providing timely documentation
allowing them to legally drive, park or sell
their vehicles.  

Department of Motor Vehicles
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DDrriivveerr’’ss  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $4,797,943 $5,793,226

FTEs 83.0 93.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Driver Services program provides driver cer-
tification and information to residents and non-
residents so that they may legally operate their
vehicles.   

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Driver Services program gross
funds budget is $5,793,226 an increase of
$995,283, or 20.7 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget of $4,797,943. This includes
an increase in Local funds of $975,544 and an
increase in Special Purpose Revenue funds of
$19,739. The gross budget supports 93 FTEs, an
increase of 10 FTEs over the FY 2005 approved
level.  Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- An increase of $818,750 and 2 FTEs pri-
marily due to increases in additional
forms and equipment to support cashier-
ing functions in the Licensing activity.

- An increase of $454,735 and 8 FTEs in
the Licensing activity, due to de-linking
the ticket processing and adjudication
functions from the  One Done Initiative.

- A decrease of $274,000 in the Licensing
activity to eliminate the option of cash
payments for licensing.

- A decrease of $4,202 in the Drivers'
Education activity based on certified rev-
enue projections.

This program has three activities:
■ Licensing - provides driver certification and

identification services to residents to ensure
proper credentials that reflect identity, resi-
dence and driving qualifications.  

■ Driver's Support Services - ensures docu-
mentation and processing of the various spe-
cial qualifications for driver privileges, includ-
ing medical review, insurance compliance,
and traffic citation enforcement.  

■ Drivers' Education - provides information
and outreach to ensure citizens are aware of

District of Columbia requirements to operate
motor vehicles, and supports programs to
enhance operator skills and public safety.
Funds have traditionally been automatically
transferred to the D.C. Public Schools.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Driver Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Joan Saleh, Administrator
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director, Lucinda

Babers, Deputy Director

Measure 3.1:  Percent reduction in the number of
required driver's services visits over FY2004 base year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 35 38 38

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 3.2:  Percent of driver's services completed in
one visit

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 75 80 80

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2006 target decreased
from 80 to 75 (2/21/05).

Measure 3.3:  Percent increase in the number of driver
services obtained on-line, over prior fiscal year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 50 25 25

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2007 target is same value
as FY 2006 target.

Measure 3.4:  Percent of driver's services visits com-
pleted within 50 minutes or less

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 85 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.
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Measure 3.5:  Percent of DMV locations with electronic
access to Driver's Support Services information

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 75 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

BBuussiinneessss  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $3,008,830 $2,623,263

FTEs 26.5 27.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Business Services program provides driver
and vehicles certification, records, adjudication
and ticket processing for business and govern-
ment entities so that they may legally operate
their vehicles.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Business Services program gross
funds budget is $2,623,263 a decrease of
$385,567 or 12.8 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $3,008,830.  This change
includes a Local funds decrease of $173,839, and
a Special Purpose Revenue funds decrease of
$211,728. The gross budget supports 27 FTEs,
an increase of 0.5 FTE over the FY 2005
approved level.   

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- A decrease of $20,000 in the Business
Services activity to eliminate cash pay-
ments for licensing.

- A redirection of $279,400 from the
International Registration Program to the
Agency Financial Operations program to
support enhancements to DMV's rev-
enue collection efforts.

- A reduction of $126,763 in the
Commercial Drivers' License activity
based on certified revenue projections.

- A net increase of $40,596 due primarily
to salary increases.  

This program has three activities:
■ International Registration Program -

administers the District of Columbia's par-

ticipation in the cross-registration of heavy
(greater than 26,000 pounds) vehicle fleets
traveling in more than one jurisdiction.   

■ Commercial Drivers' License - provides eli-
gibility testing and certification services to
commercial drivers, providing them with com-
mercial drivers' licenses in a timely manner. 

■ Business Services - provides license, registra-
tion, adjudication, and support services to
meet the needs of DMV's business cus-
tomers, specifically vehicle sales dealers, for-
hire vehicle (taxis, buses, limousines) opera-
tors, and fleet managers.  

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Business Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director

Lucinda Babers, Deputy Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent reduction in the number of
required business services visits, over FY 2004 base
year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 35 38 38

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.FY 2006-2007 targets are
based on FY 2004 baseline.

Measure 4.2:  Percent of business services completed
in one visit

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 75 80 80

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 4.3:  Percent increase in the number of busi-
ness services obtained on-line

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. Online business services are
still under development and do not have an FY 2006 target.
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■ Communications - provides information
about DMV programs and services so inter-
nal and external customers can be informed
and properly prepared to interact with DMV.  

■ Customer Contact Services - advocates for
customer concerns by providing access (on-
line, mail, in-person, phone) and responses to
inquiries, requests and complaints from
citizens.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Customer Contact Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Stan Edwards, Associate Director
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director, Lucinda

Babers, Deputy Director

Measure 5.1:  Percent of all calls to agency call center
answered within 2.5 minutes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 80 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 5.2:  Percent of all agency correspondence
(US mail and E-mail) answered within 2 business days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 80 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 5.3:  Percent of all employees to receive cus-
tomer service training

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 90 90 90

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. FY 2006 target decreased
from 95 to 90 per agency request (2/21/05).

Measure 4.4:  Percent of business services requests
completed within 50 minutes or less

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 85 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

CCuussttoommeerr  CCoonnttaacctt  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $1,220,760 $1,400,726

FTEs 23.0 26.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Customer Contact Services program process-
es tickets, provides noticing, and provides hear-
ing and hearing support services to residents and
non-residents in order to render timely and legal-
ly sound decisions on parking or moving viola-
tions, as well as motor vehicle and driver licens-
ing privileges and ensures the proper processing
of violation and penalty payments resulting from
the related infractions.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Customer Contact Services pro-
gram gross funds budget is $1,400,726, an
increase of $179,966, or 14.7 percent over the
FY 2005 approved budget of $1,220,760.  This
change includes a Local funds increase of
$177,340, and a Special Purpose Revenue funds
increase of $2,626. The gross budget supports 26
FTEs, an increase of 3 FTEs over the FY 2005
approved level.  Significant changes from the FY
2005 approved budget include:

- An increase of $160,000 and 4 FTEs in
the Customer Contact Services activity,
due to de-linking the ticket processing
and adjudication functions from the
One Done Initiative.

- A decrease of $27,139 and 1 FTE to
abolish a vacant public information posi-
tion in the Communications activity.

- An increase of $47,105 primarily due to
increases in personal services costs in the
Customer Contact Services activity.

This program has two service activities:
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SSeerrvviiccee  IInntteeggrriittyy
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $380,877 $304,631

FTEs 4.0 4.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Service Integrity program ensures the secu-
rity and integrity of all DMV transactions,
employees and products.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Service Integrity program gross
funds budget is $304,631, a decrease of $76,246
or 20 percent from the FY 2005 approved bud-
get of $380,877.  This change includes a Local
funds decrease of $70,668, and a Special Purpose
Revenue funds decrease of $5,578. The gross
budget supports 4 FTEs, no change from the FY
2005 approved level.  Significant changes from
the FY 2005 approved budget include:

- A decrease of $76,246 primarily due to
projected personal services costs based on
planned vacancies, as well as adjustments
in nonpersonal services in the Integrity
activity.

This program has two activities:
■ Risk Management - reviews and audits pro-

cedures and controls to minimize the risk of
financial loss related to the conduct of
Departmental functions.  

■ Integrity - reviews and audits procedures and
controls to minimize the risk of fraud, abuse
or corruption and the loss of public trust relat-
ed to the conduct of Departmental operations.

Key Result Measures
Program 6: Service Integrity
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Justo Diaz
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director

Measure 6.1:  Percent of random audits conducted of
all DMV transactions

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 3 4 4

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 6.2:  Percent of employees trained in fraud
detection

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 80 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 6.3:  Percent of  Business Process Audits of
DMV programs

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

TTeecchhnnoollooggyy  SSeerrvviicceess
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $2,657,387 $2,383,648

FTEs 7.0 8.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Technology Services program provides inte-
grated and reliable information systems for all
DMV services and complies with District-wide
technology standards and requirements.  

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Technology Services program
gross funds budget is $2,383,648, a decrease of
$273,739, or 10.3 percent from the FY 2005
approved budget of $2,657,387.  This change
includes a Local funds increase of $103,029, and
a decrease in Special Purpose Revenue funds of
$376,768.  The gross budget supports 8 FTEs,
an increase of 1 FTE over the FY 2005 approved
level.  

Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- A decrease of $100,000 in seat manage-
ment costs within the Information
Technology activity.

- A net decrease of $173,739 based on cur-
rent contracts for the Information
Technology and Ticket Information
Systems activities, offset by increases in
maintenance and software purchases
within the Driver and Vehicle Systems
activity, and an addition of 1 FTE in the
Information Technology activity.
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This program has three service activities:
■ Information Technology - provides for the

operation and maintenance of the automated
systems specific to DMV operations support,
including wait queuing, digital photos, and
hearing recordings.    

■ Driver and Vehicle Systems - provides for the
operation and maintenance of the automated
systems providing support for driver and
vehicles databases and service functions. 

■ Ticket Information Systems - provides for
the operation and maintenance of the auto-
mated systems providing support for Driver
and Vehicle Services.   

Key Result Measures
Program 7: Technology Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Libby Clapp, Chief Information

Officer
Supervisor(s): Anne Witt, Director

Measure 7.1:  Percent increase in the number of trans-
actions available on-line, over FY 2004 base year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 5 8 8

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005.

Measure 7.2:  Percent of all system outages that last
less than 30 minutes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New Key Result Measure in FY 2005. Targets are under review.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $6,676,204 $7,475,717

FTEs 30.0 23.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management provides operational
support and the required tools to achieve opera-
tional and programmatic results.  This program
is standard for all Performance-Based Budgeting

agencies.  More information about the Agency
Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Agency Management program
gross funds budget is $7,475,717, an increase of
$799,513, or 12 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget of $6,676,204.  This change
includes a Local funds decrease of $46,920, and
a Special Purpose Revenue funds increase of
$846,433. The gross budget supports 23 FTEs, a
decrease of 7 FTEs from the FY 2005 approved
level.  Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- An increase of $370,265 in the Property
Management activity, due to de-linking
the ticket processing and adjudication
functions from the  One Done Initiative.

- A decrease of $83,370 and 2 FTEs to
abolish two vacant agency leadership
positions in the Performance Management
activity.

- A decrease of $61,560 and 2 FTEs to
abolish two vacant general management
support positions in the Performance
management activity.

- An increase of $779,549 in the Property
Management activity for fixed costs asso-
ciated with the extended lease of the K
Street facility and future relocation to a
new site, as well as estimates to operate
DMV's other facilities.  Of this amount,
$259,053 is for energy costs, $198,667
for rent, $129,495 for security, $100,000
for telecommunications, $78,726 for
occupancy charges, and $13,608 for jan-
itorial services.

- A net decrease of $205,371, primarily
due to a decrease of $178,073 in person-
al services based on salary adjust-
ments, including the reduction of 3
FTEs, and a net decrease of $27,298
for supplies, equipment, contractual,
and other materials.  
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Key Result Measures
Program 8: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Tina Booker-Forbes, Financial

Manager; Justo Diaz, Service Integrity
Manager; Stan Edwards, Associate Director;
Supervisor(s): Lucinda Babers, Deputy
Director 

Measure 8.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -

Measure 8.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies established baselines for Cost of Risk in cooperation
with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2004.  The final baseline
figures and FY 2005 targets will be published in the FY 2006 Operating
Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Council in late March
2005.

Measure 8.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A N/A - - -

Measure 8.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000033 22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 82 66.67 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $251,998 $532,209

FTEs 3.0 8.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-

sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Agency Financial Operations
program gross funds budget is $532,209, an
increase of $280,211 or 111.2 percent over the
FY 2005 approved budget of $251,998.  This
change includes a Local funds decrease of
$1,550, and a Special Purpose Revenue funds
increase of $278,661.  The gross budget supports
8 FTEs, an increase of 5 FTEs over the FY 2005
level.  Significant changes from the FY 2005
approved budget include:

- An increase of $279,400 and 5 FTEs in
the Accounting Operations activity to
support improvements in the daily recon-
ciliation and accounting of revenue, the
purchase of file imaging equipment, and
increases in contracted armored car ser-
vices for all DMV negotiable instru-
ments.

- An increase of $811 in personal services
primarily due to salary increases.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000066  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess
vvoolluummee..
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